ance of special sewerage bonds in the manner and under the limitations prescribed by other statutes of this state, and such tax when collected may be devoted to a special sewage bond sinking fund.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 19, 1895.

## No. 2, 8.]

[Published May 2, 1895.

## **CHAPTER 385.**

AN ACT to amend section 4, chapter 284, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1893, entitled "An act placing roads within a town under the management of the town board."

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 4, of chapter 284, of the Amending sec. 4, ch. 284, SECTION 1. laws of Wisconsin for the year 1893, is hereby laws of 1898. amended so as to read as follows: Section 4. Hereafter all taxes assessed for making and Road tax to be repairing roads in any town in this state shall be paid in money, and collected by the town treasurer at the same time, and in the same manner as other taxes are collected in said town for other town and county purposes and the taxes so collected shall be disbursed by said treasurer on warrants drawn by the town board. The amount of highway taxes that may be assessed in any town for any one year and the manner of making such assessment, shall remain the same as now provided for by section 1240, of the revised statutes and the amendments thereto; provided, in case there Petition for be filed with the town clerk fifteen days prior to question to the time of holding the annual town meeting a vote. the time of holding the annual town meeting a

petition in writing signed by not less than twenty electors and freeholders of the town

Clerk to port bottoos. Clerk to post in three public places of the town description to clerk to post in three public places of the town at least ten days prior to the time of holding such town meeting notice that such question will be submitted at such meeting to a vote of the electors. Clerk to post clerk to post at such meeting vote that the highway tax shall be paid in labor instead of money such labor shall be performed under the supervision of a road superintendent or superintendents appointed by the town hoard under this act

that such question will be submitted at such meeting to a vote of the electors. In case the electors at such meeting vote that the highway tax shall be paid in labor instead of money such labor shall be performed under the supervision of a road superintendent or superintendents appointed by the town board under this act and at such time as the town board or road superintendent may determine, and thereafter all highway taxes in such town may be paid in labor until on a like petition by twenty electors and freeholders the electors of such town shall at a regular town meeting by a vote of the electors of such town decide to pay such taxes in money as hereinbefore provided. All the provisions of the revised statutes of 1878, and the acts amendatory thereof, for the collection of highway taxes when paid in labor, shall as far as applicable apply, except that such superintendent or superintendents, shall have all the powers and perform all the duties of the road overseers mentioned in the statutes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 19, 1895.